B1 (Official F	orm 1)(1/0	8)								_		
		1	United S Easter			uptcy orth Car					Voluntary	Petition
Name of Deb Templar			r Last, First,	Middle):			Name	of Joint De	btor (Spouse	) (Last, First,	Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):  DBA Templar Tactics					All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):							
Last four digi (if more than or 36-46275	ne, state all)	Sec. or Indiv	vidual-Taxpa	yer I.D. (I	ITIN) No./C	Complete El		our digits of e than one, s		Individual-1	Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No	./Complete EIN
Street Addres 104 Butte Apex, NC	ermilk Wa	,	Street, City, a	nd State):	:		Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Str	eet, City, and State):	
County of Re	osidonao or	of the Drive	sinal Place of	Dusinga		ZIP Code 27502	Count	r of Docido	maa ar af tha	Dringing! Die	ace of Business:	ZIP Code
Wake	esidence or o	or the Princ	npai Piace oi	Business	i.		Coun	y of Reside	nce or or the	Principai Pia	ice of Business:	
Mailing Addr	ress of Debt	tor (if differ	rent from stre	et address	s):		Maili	ng Address	of Joint Debt	or (if differe	nt from street address):	
					_	ZIP Code						ZIP Code
Location of P (if different fi					<u> </u>		<b>J</b>					<u> </u>
☐ Corporation ☐ Partnershi	bit D on pag ion (include ip	Joint Debto ge 2 of this s LLC and	form. LLP)  nove entities.	Sing in 11 Raili Stoc Com Clea Othe	Ith Care But le Asset Re I U.S.C. § I road kbroker amodity Browing Banker Tax-Exe (Check box tor is a tax-er Title 26 of the Asset I road to the second seco	eal Estate as 101 (51B)	e) anization	defined	er 7 er 9 er 11 er 12	Cl of Cl of Nature (Check onsumer debts, 101(8) as idual primarily	busine	ding ecognition
is unable    Filing Fee	e to be paid med applica to pay fee e e waiver rec med applica	ned in installmation for the except in in quested (apation for the	court's cons stallments. R plicable to cl court's cons	ble to ind ideration ule 1006( napter 7 in	lividuals on certifying t (b). See Offication	ly). Must hat the debt cial Form 3A only). Must	Check	Cone box: Debtor is Debtor is if: Debtor's a to insiders call applica A plan is Acceptant	a small busin not a small b aggregate nor s or affiliates) ble boxes: being filed w	Chapter 11 ess debtor as usiness debtor ncontingent l are less than ith this petiti n were solici accordance v	Debtors s defined in 11 U.S.C. § or as defined in 11 U.S. iquidated debts (excludi \$2,190,000.	C. § 101(51D).  ng debts owed  e or more ).
■ Debtor es □ Debtor es	stimates that stimates that	t funds will t, after any	be available	erty is exc	cluded and	administrat		es paid,			SIACLISTOR COURT	JSE ONE I
Estimated Nu 1- 49	umber of Cr  50- 99	reditors  100- 199	200-	□ 1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10,001- 25,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
Estimated As	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500,001 to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,00 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion				
Estimated Lia  so to \$50,000	abilities  \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500,001 to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,000 to \$500	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			

BI (Official Fori	n 1)(1/08)		Page 2	
Voluntary	Petition Petition	Name of Debtor(s): Templar Consulting, LLC		
(This page mus	st be completed and filed in every case)	Tomplat Concurring, 220		
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last		ditional sheet)	
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Pei	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than	one, attach additional sheet)	
Name of Debto	or:	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:		Relationship:	Judge:	
forms 10K ar pursuant to S and is reques	Exhibit A  leted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission ection 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ting relief under chapter 11.)  A is attached and made a part of this petition.	Exhibit B  (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)  I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).  X  Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date)		
Exhibit C  Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety?  Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.  No.				
☐ Exhibit l If this is a join	eted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made	a part of this petition.	separate Exhibit D.)	
	Information Regardin			
	(Check any ap	~		
=	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principed days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	al place of business, or principal asset a longer part of such 180 days than ir	s in this District for 180 n any other District.	
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	eneral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.	
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its prince this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the sought in this District.	in the United States but is a defendance interests of the parties will be serve	nt in an action or d in regard to the relief	
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		ty	
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	of debtor's residence. (If box checked,	complete the following.)	
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)			
	(Address of landlord)			
_	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment			
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the coafter the filing of the petition.	• • •	• ,	
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with the	his certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).		

1 ((	Official Form 1)(1/08)		Page 3		
Vo	luntary Petition		me of Debtor(s): Templar Consulting, LLC		
Thi	is page must be completed and filed in every case)		Templat Consularity, ELC		
	Signa	atur	es		
	Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	í	Signature of a Foreign Representative		
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.  [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7.  [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).  I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	is p ((	declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.  (Check only one box.)  I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.		
X	Signature of Debtor	X	Signature of Foreign Representative		
λ	C'		Signature of Foreign Representative		
	Signature of Debtor	1			
X	Signature of Joint Debtor		Printed Name of Foreign Representative		
	Signature of Joint Debtor	l			
			Date		
	Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Г	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer		
			I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition		
_	Date	ı	preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for		
	Signature of Attorney*	1	compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b),		
,		l	and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated		
X	/s/ J.M. Cook	l	pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services		
	Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)		chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice		
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section.		
	J.M. Cook 25352 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)		Official Form 19 is attached.		
	J.M. Cook, P.A.		Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer		
	Firm Name		rinted Name and due, it any, of Dankiuptoy reducing richard		
	P.O. Box 2241				
	Raleigh, NC 27602-2241		Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition		
	Address	preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)			
	Email: JM_Cook@jmcookesq.com (919) 424-6342 Fax: (919) 882-1719 Telephone Number				
	January 18, 2010		Address		
	Date		Address		
	*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a	$\mathbf{x}$			
	certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	Λ	•		
			Data		
	Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)		Date		
	· ·		Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible		
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition		person,or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.  Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or		
	on behalf of the debtor.  The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.		assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:		
Y	/s/ Bobbie Neal Reynolds				
Λ	Signature of Authorized Individual				
	•		TC then		
	Bobbie Neal Reynolds		If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.		
	Printed Name of Authorized Individual	1	contoining to the appropriate official form for each person.		
	Member Manager		A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of		
	Title of Authorized Individual	l	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.		
	January 18, 2010	Į	Junes of Imprisonment of Join 11 J.D.C. 9110, 10 J.D.C. 9120.		
	Date				

Form B1, Exhibit C (9/01)

## United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of North Carolina

		Eastern District of North Caronna		
In re	Templar Consulting, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

#### Exhibit "C" to Voluntary Petition

1. Identify and briefly describe all real or personal property owned by or in possession of the debtor that, to the best of the debtor's knowledge, poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to the public health or safety (attach additional sheets if necessary):

#### Firearm Parts and Rifle Inventory

2. With respect to each parcel of real property or item of personal property identified in question 1, describe the nature and location of the dangerous condition, whether environmental or otherwise, that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to the public health or safety (attach additional sheets if necessary):

The Debtor is the licensed manufacturer of firearms. As of the filling of the petition, the Debtor has been denied access to the work facility housing and subsequently custody and control over these items. To the best of the Debtor's knowledge, these items are being held at Victory Arms, Inc., 2742 VA Tucker Street, Burlington, NC.

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

#### United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of North Carolina

In re	Templar Consulting, LLC			
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Albert LaRocca 2425 Fairhill Avenue Glenside, PA 19038	Albert LaRocca 2425 Fairhill Avenue Glenside, PA 19038	Business Loan		15,000.00
Barbour Machine Co. 284 NC Highway 751 Apex, NC 27523-5492	Barbour Machine Co. 284 NC Highway 751 Apex, NC 27523-5492	Supplier		6,500.00
Barnes Precision Machine, Inc. 1434 Farington Road Apex, NC 27523	Barnes Precision Machine, Inc. 1434 Farington Road Apex, NC 27523	Supplier		26,000.00
Bob Reynolds, Sr. 14358 N. 6th Ave Coffeen, IL 62017	Bob Reynolds, Sr. 14358 N. 6th Ave Coffeen, IL 62017	Business Loan		2,000.00
Cad Graphics 7724 Chapel Hill Road Raleigh, NC 27607	Cad Graphics 7724 Chapel Hill Road Raleigh, NC 27607	Supplier		2,500.00
Greystone of Virginia 7992 Richmond Road Toano, VA 23168	Greystone of Virginia 7992 Richmond Road Toano, VA 23168	Supplier		950.00
Liberty Barrels 33 South 18th Street Estherville, IA 51334	Liberty Barrels 33 South 18th Street Estherville, IA 51334	Parts		6,620.00
Lisa Reynolds 104 Buttermilk Way Apex, NC 27502	Lisa Reynolds 104 Buttermilk Way Apex, NC 27502	Loan for Tool Shop		2,500.00
Randy Young 818 East Williams St Cary, NC 27513	Randy Young 818 East Williams St Cary, NC 27513	Business Loan		47,630.00
Randy Young 818 East Williams St Cary, NC 27513	Randy Young 818 East Williams St Cary, NC 27513	Supplier		28,427.90
TKS Engineering 816 W. Gila Bend Hwy Suite A3 Casa Grande, AZ 85122	TKS Engineering 816 W. Gila Bend Hwy Suite A3 Casa Grande, AZ 85122	Supplier		392.00

B4 (Offic	cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.		
In re	Templar Consulting, LLC	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)		

### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
	A COLUMN TO STATE TO A COLUMN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

# DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the Member Manager of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	January 18, 2010	Signature	/s/ Bobbie Neal Reynolds
			Bobbie Neal Reynolds
			Member Manager

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Case 10-00334-8-RDD Doc 1 Filed 01/18/10 Entered 01/18/10 10:18:52 Page 34 of 37

### **United States Bankruptcy Court** Eastern District of North Carolina

e Templar Consulting, LLC		Case No	
	Debtor	>	
		Chapter	11
LIST	OF EQUITY SECURITY	HOLDERS	
ollowing is the list of the Debtor's equity secur	ity holders which is prepared in accor	dance with Rule 1007(a)	(3) for filing in this chanter 11
		dance with Rule 1007(a)	(5) for filling in this chapter 11
Name and last known address	Security	Number	Kind of
or place of business of holder	Class	of Securities	Interest
Bobbie Neal Reynolds, Jr.		<u> </u>	Sole Member,
104 Buttermilk Ŵay Willow Spring, NC 27592			100% Interest Holder
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY	Y OF PERJURY ON BEHAI	F OF CORPORAT	ION OR PARTNERSHI
I, the Member Manager of the co	rporation named as the debtor in the	nis case, declare under	penalty of perjury that I have
	rporation named as the debtor in the	nis case, declare under	penalty of perjury that I have
I, the Member Manager of the co read the foregoing List of Equity Secu	rporation named as the debtor in the rity Holders and that it is true and	nis case, declare under correct to the best of n	penalty of perjury that I have by information and belief.
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY  I, the Member Manager of the co read the foregoing List of Equity Secu  Date January 18, 2010	rporation named as the debtor in the rity Holders and that it is true and Signature 1	nis case, declare under	penalty of perjury that I have by information and belief.

18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571.

\_\_\_\_ continuation sheets attached to List of Equity Security Holders

## United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of North Carolina

In re	Templar Consulting, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERIFIC	ATION OF CREDITOR M	ATRIX	
I, the M	ember Manager of the corporation named	d as the debtor in this case, hereby verify	that the attack	ned list of creditors is true and
correct	to the best of my knowledge.			
Date:	January 18, 2010	/s/ Bobbie Neal Reynolds		
Duto.		Bobbie Neal Reynolds/Member N	Manager	
		Signer/Title	-	

Albert LaRocca 2425 Fairhill Avenue Glenside, PA 19038

TKS Engineering 816 W. Gila Bend Hwy Suite A3 Casa Grande, AZ 85122

Barbour Machine Co. 284 NC Highway 751 Apex, NC 27523-5492

Victory Arms, Inc. 2742 VA Tucker Street Burlington, NC 27215

Barnes Precision Machine, Inc. 1434 Farington Road Apex, NC 27523

Bob Reynolds, Sr. 14358 N. 6th Ave Coffeen, IL 62017

Cad Graphics 7724 Chapel Hill Road Raleigh, NC 27607

Greystone of Virginia 7992 Richmond Road Toano, VA 23168

Liberty Barrels 33 South 18th Street Estherville, IA 51334

Lisa Reynolds 104 Buttermilk Way Apex, NC 27502

Randy Young 818 East Williams St Cary, NC 27513

## United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of North Carolina

In re	Templar Consulting, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPORA	ATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	(RULE 7007.1)	
recusa is a (ar	l, the undersigned counsel for <u>Te</u> re) corporation(s), other than the d	Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Jemplar Consulting, LLC in the above debtor or a governmental unit, that direction or a states that there are no entitle the state of the s	captioned action, ectly or indirectly	certifies that the following own(s) 10% or more of
■ Non	ne [Check if applicable]			
Janua	ry 18, 2010	/s/ J.M. Cook		
Date		J.M. Cook 25352 Signature of Attorney or Litig Counsel for Templar Consul J.M. Cook, P.A. P.O. Box 2241 Raleigh, NC 27602-2241 (919) 424-6342 Fax:(919) 882-17 JM_Cook@jmcookesq.com	ting, LLC	